borrowing 1,806 16,248 4,518 115,122 – – – (32,761) 104,933

Options – 3,740 – – – – – (2,434) 1,306

Debentures – – 284,160 – – – – – 284,160

Other long-term liabilities 3,628 1,572 4,251 – – – 1,054 (9,451) 1,054

Other payables and accrued

expenses 3,898 – 25,694 44,846 – 5,051 10,724 (16,261) 73,952

Trade payables 6,916 7,370 1,336 2,195 30 4,632 – (20,185) 2,294

Advances from customers in

respect of contracts – – – – – – 48,147 (48,147) –

Advances from apartment

buyers – – – – – – 61,208 – 61,208

Income tax payable – – – – – – 3,718 (2,376) 1,342

16,248 28,930 319,959 162,163 30 9,683 132,389 (132,798) 536,604

Differences between assets

and liabilities 27,859 13,439 (248,695) (120,447) 2,566 8,271 316,181 (50,556) (51,382)

*  Reconciliation due to the reclassification of TGI as Held for Sale.

150   Kardan  2018 Annual Report

Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the

Group’s profit and loss before tax to a reasonably

realistic change in exchange rates compared to other

main currencies in which the Group operates, when all

other variables are held constant:

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in EUR\USD

Effect on profit and loss

+10% +5% -5% -10%

2018 (1,152) (2,305) 1,152 2,305

2017 (119) (59) 59 119

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in EUR\NIS

Effect on profit and loss

+10% +5% -5% -10%

2018 (32,387) (16,193) 16,193 32,387

2017 (30,359) (15,179) 15,179 30,359

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in RMB/EUR

Effect on profit and loss

+10% +5% -5% -10%

2018 (1,931) (966) 966 1,931

2017 (2,813) (1,406) 1,406 2,813

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in EUR/AOA

Effect on profit and loss

+50% +10% -10% -50%

2018 7,019 1,404 (1,404) (7,019)

The sensitivity analysis of the EUR/AOA in the year

2017 was immaterial.

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in Israeli CPI

Effect on profit and loss

+3% +2% -2% -3%

2018 (8,481) (5,654) 5,654 8,481

2017 (8,595) (5,730) 5,730 8,595

4)	 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash

flows from a financial instrument will change as a

result of changes in market prices. Market risk includes

three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk, and

other price risks such as share price risk and

commodity price risk. Financial instruments that are

affected by market risk include, inter alia, loans and

credit, deposits and investments available for sale.

The Company operates in different segments, mainly

emerging markets. The Group is exposed to structured

risks in developing countries, especially political and